

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**BARBARA LYNCH and THOMAS  
FRICK,**

**Plaintiffs and Respondents,**

**v.**

**CALIFORNIA COASTAL  
COMMISSION,**

**Defendant and Appellant.**

Case No. S221980

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

**JUN - 8 2015**

**Frank A. McGuire Clerk**

**Deputy**

Fourth Appellate District, Case No. D064120  
San Diego Superior Court, Case No. 37-2011-00058666-CU-WM-NC  
Earl H. Maas III, Judge

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
MARK J. BRECKLER  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
JOHN A. SAURENMAN  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
JAMEE JORDAN PATTERSON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
HAYLEY PETERSON  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 179660  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 645-2540  
Fax: (619) 645-2012  
Email: Hayley.Peterson@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant  
California Coastal Commission*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Procedural and Factual Background.....	5
1. Development and Permit History .....	5
2. The Commission’s Conditional Approval of Plaintiffs’ Seawall .....	6
3. Plaintiffs’ Acceptance of Conditions and Construction of Project .....	11
4. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit and the Trial and Appellate Court Decisions.....	12
Standard of Review .....	14
Argument.....	17
I. Plaintiffs Waived Their Right To Challenge The Conditions By Irrevocably Covenanting To Comply With The Conditions, Accepting The Permit, And Proceeding With The Project .....	17
A. Plaintiffs waived their right to challenge the conditions by expressly agreeing to the conditions .....	17
1. Plaintiffs expressly agreed to the conditions when they signed, notarized, and recorded the deed restrictions .....	17
2. The deed restriction severability clause does not supersede or invalidate their express agreement to the conditions .....	19
3. Plaintiffs agreed to comply and did comply with the conditions.....	22
B. Plaintiffs also waived their right to challenge the conditions by building the seawall.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C.    The Court should decline to create an “under protest” exception .....	25
II.    The Commission Properly Authorized The Seawall For 20 Years Subject To Reauthorization.....	27
A.    Substantial evidence supports the Commission’s finding that the 20-year authorization period is necessary for the seawall to conform to the City’s local coastal program .....	28
1.    The Commission properly limited the seawall’s duration to ensure that its impacts will be fully mitigated .....	30
2.    The Commission also properly limited the seawall’s duration to ensure that the seawall remains only as needed to protect the existing structures .....	32
3.    Nothing in the City’s local coastal program or the Coastal Act prevents the Commission from limiting the duration of a seawall permit.....	34
B.    Limiting the duration of a permit does not violate the takings clause .....	38
III.    The Commission Properly Denied Reconstruction Of The Stairway .....	41
A.    Neither the Coastal Act nor the City’s local coastal program exempts the stairway from permit requirements .....	41
B.    Substantial evidence supports the Commission’s finding that the stairway does not conform to applicable existing zoning requirements.....	45
Conclusion.....	47
Certificate of Compliance .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barrett v. Dawson</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1048 .....	20, 21
<i>Barrie v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 8 .....	21, 36, 37, 46
<i>Brant v. California Dairies</i> (1935) 4 Cal.2d 128 .....	18
<i>Building Industry Assn. v. City of Oxnard</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 1 .....	24
<i>California Coastal Commission v. Superior Court (Ham)</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1488 .....	21
<i>Charles A. Pratt Constr. Co. v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1068 .....	5, 14, 16, 37
<i>City of Berkeley v. Superior Ct.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 515 .....	31
<i>Coastal Southwest Dev. Corp. v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 525 .....	31
<i>Coronado Yacht Club v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 860 .....	15
<i>Costa Serena Owners Coalition v. Costa Serena Architectural Committee</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1175 .....	22
<i>County of Imperial v. McDougal</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 505 .....	17, 21, 23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 374 .....	38

<i>Edmonds v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 642 .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 854 .....	39
<i>Hensler v. City of Glendale</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1 .....	26
<i>Hines v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 830 .....	16
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> (2013) 133 S.Ct. 2586.....	39
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 528 .....	39
<i>Livingston Rock etc. Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 121,127 .....	41
<i>LT-WR, LLC v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 770 .....	14
<i>McAllister v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 912 .....	14
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1981) 26 Cal.3d 848 .....	41
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1981) 453 U.S. 490 .....	41
<i>National Advertising Co. v. County of Monterey</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 875 .....	41
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 825 .....	21, 38
<i>Ocean Harbor House v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 215 .....	14, 15, 35, 39
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 783 .....	3, 4

<i>Pfeiffer v. City of La Mesa</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 74 .....	23
<i>Reddell v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 956 .....	5, 37
<i>Rezai v. City of Tustin</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 443 .....	24
<i>Ross v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 900 .....	14, 15
<i>Savaglio v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 588 .....	16
<i>Schneider v. California Coastal Commission</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1339 .....	15
<i>Shapell Industries, Inc. v. Governing Board</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 218 .....	25
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 1 .....	20, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 547 .....	15
<i>Sports Arenas Properties, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 808 .....	23
<i>Sterling Park, L.P. v. City of Palo Alto</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1193 .....	24
<i>Tisher v. California Horse Racing Bd.</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 349 .....	35
<i>Trend Homes, Inc. v. Central Unified School Dist.</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 102 .....	24
<i>United States v. Milner</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 583 F.3d 1174 .....	31
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 121 .....	39

<i>Williamson County Reg. Planning Com. v. Hamilton Bank</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 172 .....	40
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 561 .....	3, 43
<b>STATUTES</b>	
California Code of Regulations, Title 14 § 13136 et seq. ....	20
California Coastal Act of 1976 .....	Passim
Civil Code	
§ 1584 .....	22
§ 3521 .....	23
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 916 .....	12
§ 1094 .....	12
§ 1094.5 .....	14, 16
Encinitas Municipal Code	
§ 30.34.020 B.4 .....	46
§ 30.80.050.E .....	42
Government Code	
§ 66020 .....	1, 24
Fee Mitigation Act .....	24



Public Resources Code

§ 6301 ..... 31  
§§ 30000-30900 ..... 3  
§ 30001.5, subs. (a), (c) ..... 4  
§ 30001, subs. (a)-(d)..... 3  
§ 30005 ..... 43  
§ 30009 ..... 4  
§ 30200-30265.5 ..... 4  
§ 30210 ..... 29  
§ 30210-30224 ..... 34  
§ 30235 ..... passim  
§ 30252 ..... 34  
§ 30500 ..... 4  
§ 30512 ..... 4  
§ 30513 ..... 4  
§ 30519 ..... 4  
§ 30604, subs. (b), (c) ..... 5, 34  
§ 30607 ..... 36  
§ 30610, subd. (g) ..... 42  
§ 30610, subd. (g)(1) ..... 42  
§ 30610, subd. (g)(2) and..... 42  
§ 30624 ..... 20  
§ 30625, subd. (c) ..... 5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

California Constitution

Article X, § 4 ..... 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary Free Online Legal Dictionary ed. .... 22
